

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
DETENTION WATCH NETWORK  
and CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS,

ECF CASE  
14-cv-583 (LGS) (RE)

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION  
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY,

*Defendants.*

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION COMPELLING DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE  
RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS' FOIA REQUESTS**

GHITA SCHWARZ  
SUNITA PATEL  
Center For Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel: (212) 614-6445  
Fax: (212) 614-6499  
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org  
spatel@ccrjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE  
INJURY ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 11

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE  
MERITS, BECAUSE THE RECORDS THEY SEEK  
GO TO THE HEART OF THE PUBLIC’S  
RIGHTS UNDER FOIA ..... 15

A. Plaintiffs Were Plainly Entitled to Expedited Processing ..... 16

B. Defendants Improperly and Untimely Denied Plaintiffs’  
Request as Overbroad, and Plaintiffs Specifically  
Identified the Information Sought ..... 17

1. Defendant ICE Never Denied Plaintiffs’ Request ..... 19

2. Defendant ICE’s Arbitrary 10-Day Deadline  
Was Not a Legitimate Grounds for Denial of  
Plaintiffs’ Request ..... 20

3. Since Plaintiffs’ Request Was Never Denied,  
Plaintiffs’ December 19 Letter  
Was Not an Appeal ..... 21

4. Plaintiffs’ Requests Reasonably  
Described the Records Sought ..... 21

III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS PLAINTIFFS ..... 23

IV. THE PUBLIC HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN THE  
IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE OF THE  
REQUESTED DOCUMENTS ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Al-Fayed v. C.I.A.</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	12, 15-16
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10-11, 16
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	24
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3786 (RMB), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130610, *26-27 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013) .....	25
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , No. C 07-5278 SI, 2007 WL 4208311, at *7 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) .....	12-14
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 416 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	12, 15, 25
<i>Gerstein v. C.I.A.</i> , No. C-06-4643 MMC, 2006 WL 3462659, at *4 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2006).....	12
<i>Halpern v. F.B.I.</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	11, 21
<i>Hudgins v. IRS</i> , 620 F.Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1985).....	19, 21
<i>Judicial Watch v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>King v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Kowalczyk v. Department of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C.Cir.1996).....	20-21
<i>Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 1, Civ. 8100 (SAS), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83894 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2013).....	25

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....13

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....12

*Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1979).....24

*Nat’l Day Laborer Organizing Network et al. v. ICE et al.*,  
877 F. Supp. 2d 87, 93 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 18, 24- 25

*Nurse v. Sec’y of Air Force*, 231 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D.D.C. 2002).....18, 22

*Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States*, 837 F.2d 486 (C.A.D.C. 1988).....11, 12

*Red Earth LLC v. United States*, 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....11, 23, 24

*Ruotolo v. Dep’t of Justice, Tax Div.*, 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995) .....19

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....16

*Vaughn v. Rosen*, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....2, 25

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 522.....1, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552 (2009) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552 (2013) .....17

6 C.F.R. § 5.3 .....19, 20, 23

6 C.F.R. § 5.9 .....20, 21

**CONGRESSIONAL RECORD**

H. Rep. 93–876, 93 Cong.2d Sess. 6 (1974).....17, 21
